Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01682326

Name of Company

Alchnst Engineering Limited

fwe

Lloyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 881 2EG

Wayne Macpherson, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 881 2EG

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly -held—en/summoned for 09 October 2014
authenticated by the writtan pursuant to section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
signature(s) of the Liquidatorts) 1o ched) laid before It showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-seme-wee-dene-acoercingly-/ no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-er/summoned for 09 October 2014

pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thal the-sarme-wao-dena-eecerdingly/nc quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 551 2EG

The winding up covers the period from 2 August 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
wingding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The repaort of the iquidator dated 1 August 2014 and the following was put to the meeting

1 The joint liquidators’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
2 The joint iquidaters be granted therr release

Creditors voting accepted the above resolution 100%

Signed Date U9 October 2014

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

881 2EG

Ref AL190CVL/ALCBMWM/DTC/ACT/DCF/L

ARG

15/10/2014 #302
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Alchrist Engineering Limited
(In Liquidation)

.

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 2 August 2011 To 9 October 2014

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
5517900 Book Debts 38,485 57
38,485 57
SECURED CREDITORS
4,929 00 RBS Invoice Finance NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,600 00 Book Debt From Sale of WIP 3,600 00
43,200 00 Book Debt From Sale of Assets 49,420 00
Book Debts 1,268 70
Uncertain Director's Loan Account NIL
942 00 Rates Refund 942 38
Cash at Bank 3,865 03
Bank Interest Gross 40 99
Bank Interest Net of Tax 5 84
Paymex VAT refund from CVA 1,581 23
60,724 17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Cffice Holders Fees 39,594 48
Office Holders Expenses 785 45
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 14,650 00
Corporation Tax 885
Irrecoverable VAT 64 46
Storage Costs 1,106 20
Bank Charges 103 63
Unclaimed Dividends 66 40
DTl Fee re Unclaimed Dividends 5150
(56,430 ¢7)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(121,146 00) Trade Creditors 5,909 65
(139,320 00) Agreed CVA Creditors (less dividends) NIL
(58,428 00) CVA Creditors Yet To Prove NIL
(39,319 00) HM Revenue and Customs (VAT) 12,203 89
(145,022 00) HM Revenue and Customs (PAYE) 23,991 37
Redundancy Payments Services (NIC) 673 86
(42,778 77)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{395,485 00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

08 October 2014 11 56




Alchrist Engineering Limited
(In Liquidation) .
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 2 August 2011 To 9 October 2014

Sof AL £ £

A

Lloyd Biscoe
Joint Liguidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 09 October 2014 11 56




XCVL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Alchrist Engineering Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 2 August 2011 to 9 October 2014

Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report I1s private and confidentral and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, n whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detalls of appaintment of lquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Other relevant informahon

Conclusion

OO0 CO0OO0OO0COoODOoO0OOOaQo

Appendices
1 Ligquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Ligudators’ time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses B

AJD Yt e =
COMPANIES HOUSE




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Alchnst Engineenng Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

“the hgquidation” The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 2 August 2011

“the lquidators”, “we’, Lioyd Biscoe and Wayne Macpherson, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,

“our” and “us” The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor’ 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secunty” 0] In relation to England and Wvales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(ny In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable},
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}) None

Company registered number 01682326

Company registered office The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
581 2EG

Former trading address Unit 10-11 Heronsgate Trading Estate, Paycocke Road,

Basildon, $514 3EU

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 2 August 2011
Date of hquidators’ appointment 2 August 2011

Changes in hquidator (if any) None




4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 I1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 02 August 2011 to 9
October 2014

SECURED ASSETS

Book Dehts / RBS Invoice Finance

The Company operates an Invoice Factonng Agreement with RBS Invoice Finance Limited (‘RBSIF") As at the
date of Liquidation, RBSIF held a book debt ledger of £61,310 48 from which the Director estimated the sum of
£55,179 would be realisable {this figure was generated by applying a 10% prowvision for bad debts) We can
advise that to date the sum of £38,485 57 has been received

in addition, RBSIF held credit funds of £4,929 which took Into consideration all outstanding invoices and
termination charges

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debt from Sale of Work In Progress (“WIP”)

The Company's WIP as at the cessation of trade was sold to Assured Engineering Limited for the consideration
of £3,600 inc VAT The sale was completed on 01 July 2011 following a professional valuation by ITC (South

East) Limited We can advise that this has been receved in full

Book Debt from Sale of Assets

The Company's chattel assets were sold to Assured Engineenng Limited for the consideration of £43,200 plus
VAT The sale was completed on 01 July 2011 following a professional valuation by ITC (South East) Limited
We can advise that the sum of £49,420 has been receved

Book Debts
A dividend of £1,268 70 has been receved from Travydro Ltd in hquidation
Director’'s Loan Account

The Company’s accounts for the year ended 28 March 2010 reflected an overdrawn Directors’ Loan Account
totalling £8,120 which 1s apportioned equally between two Directors  This debt was disputed by the directors
and therefore this matter was uneconomical to pursue

Rates Refund

The sum of £942 38 has been received from Basildon Council by way of a rates refund
Bank Interest Gross/Bank Interest Net of Tax

We can advise that Gross and Net interest the sum of £40 99 and £5 84 respectively has been realised in
respect of bank interest

Paymex VAT refund from CVA

A VAT refund from the falled CVA has been receved totalling £1,581 23




COSTS OF REALISATIONS

Agents/Valuers Fees

We can advise that the sum of £14,650 has been paid to ITC (South East) for their assistance with the valuation
and sale of the Company's assets

Corporation Tax

Dunng the iquidation pertod Corporation Tax of £8 85 has been pad

Irrecoverable VAT

There 1s VAT non recoverable of £64 46

Storage Costs

We can confirm that the sum of £1,106 20 has been paid to Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited for the storage
of the Company’s books and records Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited are associated to partners of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP and therefore deemed as a category 2 disbursement which requires creditor approval |
can advise that approval was obtained at the initial meetings of members and creditors

Bank Charges

Dunng the iquidation period, the liquidation account(s) have incurred bank charges of £103 63

Unciaimed Dividends

The sum of £66 40 has been paid over to the unclaimed dividend account

DTl Fee - Unclaimed Dividends

This relates to the costs of paying over the unclaimed dividends to the Insolvency Service

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detaills of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators’

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows

Secured creditor

The secured creditor has been pad in full

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential clams

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or

after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(€) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescrnbed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors



Unsecured creditors

A dvidend of 14 04 p In the £ has been paid to the unsecured crediters totalling £42,778 77

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor's professional fees for assisting the Company and its directors in fulfiling the statutory
requirements for placing the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation was fixed at £7,500 plus VAT and
disbursements This fee has been paid in full from funds held by the Supervisor of the Company s voluntary
arrangement

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us {as iquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing In the
liquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 2 August 2011 to 1 August 2014 amount to £38,697 00 which represents
143 1 hours at an average rate of £143 1 per hour We have drawn the sum of £39,594 48 towards our firm's
outstanding fees and the balance has been written off as irrecoverable

The following further information 1n relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

0O Narratve summary of time costs incurred

a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the perod 2 August 2011 to 1 August 2014
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred I1s attached at Appendix 3 We have drawn disbursements totalling
£785 45

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabiliies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained In the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to crediors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 9 QOctober 2014 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report




The meetings are a formal requirement of liguidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This i1s
particutarly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvernient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon an the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept recetpt of completed proxy
forms by email Subnmussion of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

Lioyd Biscoe
Jont Liquidator

Dated 9 October 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Pernod 2 August 2011 to 8 October 2014



Alchrist Engineering Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/08/2011 From 02/08/2011
of Affairs To 09/10/2014 To 09/10/2014
SECURED ASSETS
55,179 00 Book Debts 38,485 57 38,485 57
38,485 57 38,485 57
SECURED CREDITORS
4,929 00 RBS Invoice Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,600 00 Book Debt From Sale of WIP 3,600 00 3,600 00
43,200 00 Book Debt From Sale of Assets 49,420 00 49,420 00
Book Debts 1,268 70 1,268 70
Uncertain Director's Lean Account NIL NIL
942 00 Rates Refund 942 38 942 38
Cash at Bank 3,865 03 3,865 03
Bank Interest Gross 40 99 40 99
Bank Interest Net of Tax 584 584
Paymex VAT refund from CVA 1,581 23 1,681 23
60,724 17 60,724 17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 39,594 48 39,594 48
Office Holders Expenses 785 45 785 45
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 14,650 00 14,650 00
Corporation Tax B85 B85
Irrecoverable VAT 64 46 64 46
Storage Costs 1,106 20 1,106 20
Bank Charges 103 63 10363
Unclaimed Dividends 66 40 66 40
DTl Fee re Unclamed Dividends 5150 51 50
(56,430 97) (56,430 97)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(121,146 00) Trade Creditors 5,909 65 5,909 65
(139,320 00) Agreed CVA Creditors (less dividends) NIL NIL
(58,428 00) CVA Creditors Yet To Prove NIL NIL
(39,319 00) HM Revenue and Customs (VAT) 12,203 89 12,203 89
{145,022 00) HM Revenue and Customs {PAYE) 23,991 37 23,991 37
Redundancy Payments Services (NIC) 673 86 673 86
(42,778 77) (42,778 77)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
{395,485.00) 0.00 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 201210

08 October 2014 11 51




7

Lioyd Biscoe
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 09 October 2014 11 51




@ Begbies Traynor

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
C Narrative summary of time costs incured

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 2 August 2011 to 1 August 2014



{spun UL g 3 1) INOY UEB JO O} 0 JO SIUN Ul pIPICIS!
si awn] yels voddns 105 apew abieyd B st @580 B UD awN auo e Juads si swl Jo Junowe
weopubls e aieum AU PEIWSAD uE SB PAIUBD S Ing sased o) pafueyd jou  sod
ynm Buiiesp Jo BuidA) se yans ‘syse} japoys 1no Huilues oy yers uoddns Aq Juads awnj

oSt 09t yoddng
05t oSt JOIBLSILILIPY IoLng
08} 1118 Jojedjsiunupyy
1744 4194 JOJRLSILDY JOINSS
0se 042 1abeuep uelSISSY
oog 5iE Jabeueyy
0se 59¢€ Jafieuey Jouag
Gl¢ S6E Jopang
S6E VIN Z Jauped
osy 2574 Jauyed
110Z ABlN 10 ©3 8002 AP 1O H0Z Aoy Lo wouy #7218 jo 8peso

(anoy 1ad 3) ;ey yno-abieys
SMOJ|0] SE JJE a0Uj0 Rag-uc-puayines ay) o) Buididde
SO1EY 9Y] SUONIPUOD JBxJBW |8D0] 1INs O} AJeA Ing “AjiBuoneu 19S 28 9SED B U0 YoM ABW
18U 4E1S 10 Sapeib snoiea ay) Aq pableyd sajes ayt  uuly jeuonzu B Si Joudes |, saigbeg
S3LVY Lh0-309vHO JONAVHL 5318538

Ksuongg =
BuiAdooojoyd pue Buutid e
apuisoe} pue aucydea] e

asuadxa 1 Arobajen 10 153 Ay}
SBYSHES Wal JY) 8SNR3a] PAUILIIRRR 3G UED ISED AY) O} 1500 asaxd ayl sisum
apews sq Aew aBreyn e ybnoyye eses ay) o) pabieys sq jou jw PUE SPE3LHBAO
anyjo (essual se pajeas) ag Ajeuuou pw aunupuadxa jo swal Buwope) syl (@)

1A Jo 1ou aug pajels saanby fiy  aliw s8d
doy 1& patesocal 51 ebesjiu pue 1500 16 pafueyd ale swawasingsig 1WA + 0063
10 28) paxy e e peptacud aq o) suonemea Aue Joj PaiAg| 94 jim ableud sjeledas v
noy Jad 0013 JO aes sebeuepy pue Jnoy 15d GZ1L3F SO BBl Jauped B JE 51500 3w JO
suonesieal Jo %Gy uo paseq ale sableyd eyl AueCWOod PAIRIDOSSE LB BI0JaIY)
st pue od dnosgy souhes) saigbag jo ped e s Bunnsuo) Jessy 19 sjesse
J0 1esodsip Jofpue suonenjea ayeuapun o) pafiebua aq Aew Buynsuoy) 19ssy 914 o

15U ase paje)s sanby |y Jayeasay) Jnou yoes 105 noy Jad 6|3
1e pue 'paxnbal uossad sad Inoy Jad §LF 18 sinoy Z jo abieyd wnhunumw g $ s1y)
'SpIODRL pue $00q 8y xoed Agexsiyd o) pannbar aue papwiy (pusyinag} samoey
anyoly BYM x0q Jad G/ 73 18 pabieyd xog preogpied jo uvoaiSIAOld S Jad
dcg 1e pabieud s1 spiodal pue SHO0Q O UGNSE|02 Jo) abeay {(Jeuent Jad xoq jad
06 §3) 'eoud pauonuswasoje sy jley 18 pableyd aie saxoyg paipuny OM) JAA0 'Xoq
1od Jopenb 4ad 1|3 1e pafiseud saxog paJpuny omy 0] Jno4 'saxoq sasy) o dn oy
Japenb iad Op3 jo afiey wnuwpg 2t Boday sy Jo arep oyl e se Suifidde s
ay)] Auedwoo paewosse we ‘papwiry (pusyinog) sannoe4 samydly Ag pabreun
i (osusdxe | AJoBajes) e se 2)qeablieydsl 10U UaUM) $piooas pue $500q j0 2beIolS «

{jleacidde 0) 108lgns) ased ay} o} pabiiewo aq o) a)e dnoig) Joukely saigbag
SUY) Uy SaHNUa Ag papinosd 550IAI9S O} S1EjRI YoM aunypuadxa o sway Buimoyos

(2002 WSy | BALDHIT) SO § PARDUT 18 SIODINE SO ASUBMOLLY 5 LORMSUTLI — (3§ IG) § P0mom 4 Aouanasu; j5 luaunng
(L0607 0¥ | SA0202) S B PRS0 Ly SIepch) ooWs §o woy t — (8 dIS) 6 $0a2esd AuaNoRi |0 IURLNRS |

3yl siuswasingsip Z Aobajen se pajeas 9q pPRoys asauy 15230 Ue Sey vlenosse
Aug 30 Wiy S JC JBPIoY 3210 SY) YdjUm U} seiued apising 0} apetu aue siusAed aieym
12y sajeopu asuepind sonoeid 152q ‘aA0qe 0} panagal sauobales Z syl o} uoppe U
-~ (paiinbes jeacudde} sjuswesingsip 2 Aobajen se pajean eq pinoys ydiym sasuadxy o

‘ajiw Jod souad Sp Jo 8.l ey e pebreyd st abeapw JeD o

1509 12 pabseys s ebesn wool Hunesty jewaxy Buneaw
124 (0g13 uopuoT) pOL3 jo S1Es aY) 1k pafiieyd si pue sa010 awos Aq pabieyo aq
Aew s10upaIo Jo sBunaalu Loyme)s jo asodind ayy 1oy abesn woor Sunsaw [BWSW)| o

(teacsdde 0} oalgns) ases au 03 pabieys aue aunppuadxa Jo sway Bumoyo) sul (v}

UonENaled jO polat I|geuoseas B Uo paseq a2
LoluM PUB 1SCO PIIE0|I2 JO PAIBYS JO JUStL33 LB SPNIDLI UOIUM BSED BU) U0 paunau
Apanp ainppusdxa [ejuspou jo sway - (pasmnbas feacsdde) sesusdxa g Aw0beied «

paunaul aie Asy) se ased sy o) pabieyd aie swall yns
v =2ooau sJanddns jeueixa wapuadepul Ue Q) digelajal Ajensn Ised ay) o) pIlejer
Apoenp s jeyy amnypusdxs oywads - (pawnbau jou feacsdde} sesuadxa | Aioba)es) e

sauofialed peoiq o o sasuadxa sayissep sauepinb sonoeld jsag
$3LVLS3 INFADENI 40 NOLLVHISINIWGY 3H1 40 103d53H NI 53SNIdXT SHIQ10H 301990

MOJ2q Dajlelap SHydUM LU 1Y) I8 2210} W 2Yes Apnoy s jenpiapul
Byl 1B PSPIOID) S1 SWH SUL BSED By} 0) AW ey} SEJ0{E 0} JOPIOY SO AUl YIm
Buoje esev 8y} Uo Buspom Jels smoje yoium waisds Buipioos) swiy e saesado wuy aui

mojaq readde a59y) PUR Japioy 2010 3y}

Aq paioidwa ase jey) Jels JO S/AS| SNOUBA IR 3t |oA3) eleudoidde sy 12 Jno pawled
Buiag si yom eyl saunsua pue ased ay} jo spadse xa|dwod arow ay) yim |Bap o] Jsyauy
SMO|[E § SE JOP{OY S0y aY) sisisse uonebaep yong yels Jo sisquatu of sysey aiebstap
W 2US/OH BRISe Y] JO UaneiSIUIWPE 9u; Joj ANRqISUOdSal {BISAD SBY IOy 00 U
S3LVIST INIATOSNI 90 ROILVHLSINIWGY 3HL 40 1034534 NI §334 §,93070H 391340

pajenojen aie sabieyo asoy; moy Jo uoneugdxa ue ypm Jayabo) ‘uonessunwal
s Japjoy aoo ay) Buinoidde Jo; aiqisuodsas ase oym asoy) o} pasolasip aq pinous sabeyd
yons jey sasnbal «oo:mu_:m aondrIg IS0 1S9 LB Sey SIBID0SSE AuR 10 ully St
10 Japioy 3010 3y} (DiUm Wi Sanied apisino o) apew aq 0) aie sjuswied sraym osje pue
wiy 3yl Aq papiacid saioe) 10 1500 BU1 Jaaodl 0} SJUBWISSINGSIP JO Sasuadxa jo Aem Ag
ebieyo ateledas g axyew o} 1ybBnos s jpacudde Joppaso alauym saidde sou siy "uonppe U

uonesaunwal Sunoidde 104 siqisucdsas

ale OUM BSOU} O PASOSID 3G PINOYS UOHBULOWI UINS 18U sduinbas souepinG sonoesd
1599 SISEQ 1509 3w B U0 PABISUNWS) 3q 0} 13P|0Y 810 aY} JOj uoKnosal e jo Buissed
ey Bumojio) $03) SJapjoy oouj0 ay) SuipieSal sioppaso o) papiaosd ag 0 1 UCHBLLGHU
Jayun) alaym saindde osie 1| ased au) ypm Buyeap v wads Apadead awn syl Jo SISEG
3U) U0 UONRIBUNWAL MEJP O} [eADIddR JONPAID X388 PUE 3)BJSa JUDAJOSLI UE O Jap|ou
a0 ue se Bunoe s wiy Yy L Jauonioeid ASUBAOSUE PESUSYI B 31ayMm sandde ajou s1Iy)
NOILSRGOUIN]

ADINOd ONIDYVHD HONAVYL $319934d




90 0 INPpOY UMIP E03 (o)
Te 2z 1113 00 094 00 591 00 5€2 00 0Lz 00 G1E 00 S6¢ 990% 3 9 Aunoy sBrIsAY
00 169 6T 06 DBF coozve Jososls  feosie  JoosEl [0S 000 00 byL'0L 00 0L0 4 3 spmiB s Aq 1303 Bwp Moy
LEPE oe 5 6t tie 08 L2z 1A T il apmib yns Aq ssnoy |ejoy
wonjedry
6 552 00 640 oze 90 631 10 xE)
00
sBupaon |  wagpew sag0
IHILLIOD RIOHPAID
V2 662 05 ¥5T L} oLiS i¥ 80 552 ¥zl (X4 Lo 813130
pAINYS siojpaun
Bupesy Bujpay
sjasse Aued Dty LreM) Jo HonuBIZy
00 56¢ 00 968 4 -1 8z ze $O{ES J9sse pue ssausng ‘Auedoug aposse
02 16T 00 680°L oLy 0¢ 50 T UORODICD IGRA| 4O uOHERIRDY
80 062 05¥29't 0y'5 sz 13 suonebpsaau pue vaad| suonefjisesu
Zh 6EE 00 657 € oz 'k o x4 5% ey j0 Jweims pue Bunsodas Aaniers
56 822 052vl Ot L3 Qe £og zt $0 L 59 Bunjueg pue uonensprwpyf s pue
0L 0§'ZOK £ 09zL L9 85 Bujpueyd esed pus auguieddy | uepelisjuwpy
é:ow...w_ﬂai Jwooowy { smoqmor | weddns | wepyawr | uwpy | wwpysus | Bupissy | Buw | sBuwaug | dopeng | Jeupeg OPmIG HmS




L abed

G 6B/ TVL0L ANYHO
- N } 00 0.1 - - 0S €9 - - v eld GG 8¢
00 02} 0S €9 Or'€Le GG 848
8150 Yojeag |sasuadxy [BuisuoApy | wooy [sasuadxy xed EN
aoueinsu| | dnieg | leamg | puog 09 Aipung | Aoimelg | Dugeayy | jeAes) (Adooojoyd| obejsod

Joufel) saiqbeg

AYYWANS
SLNIAWASHNASIA




XCVL2108P

IN THE MATTER OF ALCHRIST ENGINEERING LIMITED (in Liquidation)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above-named Company, summoned by the joint iquidators,
will be held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 581 2EG on
9 October 2014 at 1000 am and 1015 am respectively, for the purpose of recewving an

account of the winding up

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote

instead of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor

A proxy form Is enclosed which must be returned (together with a completed proof of debt form if
you have not already lodged one) to the jont liquidators at the offices of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S1 2EG no later
than 12 noon on the business day before the meetings to entitle you to vote by proxy at the
meeting Please note that the jomnt liquidators and their staff will not accept receipt of completed
proxy forms by email Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invahd

and the vote not cast

Dated 01 August 2014

Lloyd Biscoe
Joint Ligwdator




Rule 8 1

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please insert full name and
address for communication

Please nsert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the “chairrman of the
meeting” (see note below) if
you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-helders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
15 only to voie as dwected
1e he has no discretion

Please complete these
paragraphs

* Delete as appropriate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or vote in favour of
or aganst should be set out
In numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room 1s
required please use other
side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed (f the
creditor/member has not
signed n person

CVL 2107P

Insolvency Act 1986 Form85

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

Alchnist Engineering Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation}

Name of creditor / member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 9 October 2014 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and n respect of any resolution for
which no specific Instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at histher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions
1 THAT the joint iquidators' final report and account of receipts and payments be approved

IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

2 THAT the joint iquidators be granted their release
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditorfmember or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-helder he will either be a director of the
Company or the current hquidator
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




